
OJ/S S235
06/12/2016
428112-2016-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 1 / 4

06/12/2016 S235
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 4

This notice in TED website: http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:428112-2016:TEXT:EN:HTML

United Kingdom-London: Security, fire-fighting, police and defence equipment
2016/S 235-428112

Contract notice

Supplies

Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Secretary of State for the Home Department
2 Marsham Street
London
SW1P 4DF
United Kingdom
Contact person: Amanda Hallinan
Telephone:  +44 1303299304
E-mail: amanda.hallinan@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk 
NUTS code: UKJ
Internet address(es):
Main address: www.gov.uk

I.2) Joint procurement

I.3) Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of charge, at: https://
gpsesourcing.cabinetoffice.gov.uk
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

I.5) Main activity
Public order and safety

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Framework for the Supply and Maintenance of CO2 Detection Analysers.
Reference number: HO_BF_JXT 016 215/031

II.1.2) Main CPV code
35000000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:

mailto:amanda.hallinan@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk
www.gov.uk
https://gpsesourcing.cabinetoffice.gov.uk
https://gpsesourcing.cabinetoffice.gov.uk


OJ/S S235
06/12/2016
428112-2016-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 2 / 4

06/12/2016 S235
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 4

Framework Agreement for the Supply and Maintenance of CO2 Detection Analysers. The Home Office Border
Force uses modified CO2 Detection Analysers to detect the presence of persons stowed within the loads of a
freight vehicle. This is not a requirement for personal safety purposes.

II.1.5) Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 600 000.00 GBP

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
35100000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: FR3

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
The Authority requires a framework agreement for the supply and maintenance of Carbon Dioxide Gas
Analysers (‘Analysers’) which must be of a light weight compact but robust design suitable for use within a
seaport environment for the detection of illegal migrants stowed within freight vehicle trailers. Authority officers
are issued with Analysers to screen roll-on roll-off freight trailers and containers for the presence of illegal
migrants. An adapted ski pole is connected to the Analyser to sample the air inside of the freight trailers.
Analyser must therefore be capable of operating in conjunction with this method of gas sampling and must be
able to accommodate a CPC connector attachment (RS Components Stock No. 387-2482, Part No. MC2202)
or an alternative connector of an equivalent specification which must be provided by the Supplier. The Analyser
with the connector will be attached to the adapted ski pole by the Authority using 6mm clear AlteVin Industrial
PVC Tubing, 3.00mm bore, 1.5mm walls together with a series of syringe filters to complete the assembly.
Bidders offering Analysers which are declared compliant with the Authoritys specification through their RFP
responses will be invited to provide two (2) Analysers for the purposes of a field trial which will form part the
technical evaluation process.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Criteria below
Quality criterion - Name: Technical specification, performance, functions and attributes / Weighting: 70
Cost criterion - Name: Whole Life Cost over 5 Years / Weighting: 30

II.2.6) Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 600 000.00 GBP

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 48
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.12) Information about electronic catalogues

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no



OJ/S S235
06/12/2016
428112-2016-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 3 / 4

06/12/2016 S235
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 4

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

III.1.5) Information about reserved contracts

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.2) Contract performance conditions:

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

IV.1.4) Information about reduction of the number of solutions or tenders during negotiation or dialogue

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 05/01/2017
Local time: 12:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 05/01/2017
Local time: 12:01

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
Electronic ordering will be used



OJ/S S235
06/12/2016
428112-2016-EN

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure 4 / 4

06/12/2016 S235
http://ted.europa.eu/TED

- - Supplies - Contract notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 4

Electronic invoicing will be accepted
Electronic payment will be used

VI.3) Additional information:
The procurement will be managed electronically via the Crown Commercial Service's e-Sourcing Suite. To
participate in this procurement, participants must first be registered on the e-Sourcing Suite. If you have not
yet registered on the e-Sourcing Suite, this can be done online at https://gpsesourcing.cabinetoffice.gov.uk by
following the link ‘Register for CCS e-Sourcing’.
Please note that, to register, you must have a valid DUNS number (as provided by Dun and Bradstreet) for the
organisation which you are registering, who will be entering into a contract if invited to do so. Full instructions for
registration and use of the system can be found at http://gps.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/i-am- supplier/respond-tender
Once registered, organisations wishing to take part must send an email to:
detectiontechnologyprocurement@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk  any time up to, but no later than 12:00 on 14.12.2016.
The email should be entitled Framework Agreement for CO2 Detection Analysers and contain the following
details: your organisation's name, your contact name, e-mail address and telephone number. Organisations will
then receive details of how to access and complete the online Request for Proposal (RFP).
The online RFP must be fully completed by 12:00 hours GMT on 20.12.2016.
Any expressions of interest not submitted in the required form (or containing the requested information) may be
rejected.
For technical assistance on use of the e-Sourcing Suite contact; Crown Commercial Service Help-desk:
freephone: +44 3450103503 email: supplier@ccs.gsi.gov.uk .

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Not Applicable
Not Applicable
United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
02/12/2016

https://gpsesourcing.cabinetoffice.gov.uk
http://gps.cabinetoffice.gov.uk/i-am
mailto:detectiontechnologyprocurement@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:supplier@ccs.gsi.gov.uk

